
780 72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30,1933.

ICHAPTER 26.]
AN ACT

[HI Ia . 14436.1 Making appropriations to supply urgent deficiencies in certain appropriations for
[Public, No. 325. the fiscal year ending June 30, 1933, and prior fiscal years, to provide supple-

mental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1933, and for other
purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
first Defiiency Act, United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following

sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply urgent deficiencies in certain appropria-
tions for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1933, and prior fiscal years,
to provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1933, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I

Legislative. LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Senate. SENATE

Charles W. Water- To pay to Anna R. Waterman, widow of Honorable Charles W.
Pay to widow. Waterman, late a Senator from the State of Colorado, $9,000.
Paey to widowS To pay to Minda N. Jones, widow of Honorable Wesley L. Jones,

o w . late a Senator from the State of Washington, $9,000.
Telephone operators. Office of Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper: For two telephone

operators, at $1,560 each per annum, from March 1 to June 30, 1933,
$1,040.

Miscellaneous items. For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1933, $20,000.
Inqnuriesandnvesti- For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate,

including compensation to stenographers of committees, at such rate
as may be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the Contin-
gent Expenses of the Senate, but not exceeding 25 cents per hundred
words, fiscal year 1933, $40,000.

Kitchens and restau- For repairs, improvements, equipment, and supplies for Senate
rants repai et. kitchens and restaurants, Capitol Building and Senate Office Build-

ing, including personal and other services, to be expended from the
contingent fund of the Senate under the supervision of the Com-
mittee on Rules, United States Senate, fiscal year 1933, $15,000.

House of Itepresent-
atives. IHOUtSE OP irEPESEITATIVES

Daniel E. tarrett. To pay the widow of Daniel E. Garrett, late a Representative from
Pay to widow. the State of Texas, $9.000.
Charles A. Kareh. To pay the widow of Charles A. Karch, late a Representative from
Pay to widow. the State of Illinois, $9,000.
J.clhariesLinthicum. To pay the widow of J. Charles Linthicum, late a Representative

ay to wido from the State of Maryland, $9,000.
Henry St. George To pay the widow of Henrv St. George Tucker, late a Representa-

Tucker.
Pay to -idow. tive from the State of Virginia, $9,000.

The four foregoing appropriations to be disbursed by the Sergeant
at Arms of the House.

Committee on Revi- Committee on Revision of the Laws: For the employment of com-

onofteaws petent persons to assist in continuing the work of compiling, codi-
fying, and revising the laws and treaties of the United States, fiscal
years 1933 and 1934, $3,000.

Inaugural ceremonies.

Congressional ex-
penses.

JOINT COMMIlTTEE ON I3NAUGUR3AL CEREIONIES OF 1933

To enable the Secretary of the Senate and the Clerk of the House
of Representatives to pay the necessary expenses of the inaugural
ceremonies of the President of the United States, March 4, 1933, in



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30, 1933.

accordance with such program as may be adopted by the joint com-
mittee of the Senate and House of Representatives, appointed under
a concurrent resolution of the two Houses, including the pay for
extra police, fiscal year 1933, $35,000.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE AND INDEPENDENT
ESTABLISHMENTS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Protection of interests of the United States in matters affecting oil
lands in former naval reserves: For an additional amount for
expenses of special counsel and for all other expenses, including
employment of experts and other assistants at such rates as may be
authorized or approved by the President, in connection with carrying
into effect the joint resolution directing the Secretary of the Interior
to institute proceedings touching sections 16 and 36, township 30
south, range 23 east, Mount Diablo meridian, approved February 21,
1924, $5,000, to be expended by the President.

781

Post, p. 1781.

Executive Office and
Independent establish-
ments.

Executive Office.

Naval oil leases.
Expenses, canceling

leases.

Vol. 43, p. 16.

OFFICE OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND PUBLIC PARKS OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL Public buildings and

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services in the
District of Columbia and elsewhere, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year 1933, $21,900.

General expenses: For an additional amount for general expenses
in connection with the maintenance and care of public buildings,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Independ-
ent Offices Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1933, $9,415.

UNITED STATES GEOGRAPHIC BOARD

Salaries.

Ante, p. 464.

General expenses.
Ante, p. 464.

Geographic Board.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and Printing and bind-

binding for the United States Geographic Board, fiscal year 1933,

$1,700. -r~w- m r-* rtr C^rv CitrTI/ r~ TTft FflTT A flkMe.4.-+ .1 Ct/ld. ',.%.

Ul1'l'l-K1Ul UM i UiJU. LVDIA

Public welfare.PUBLIC WELFARE

Emergency relief of residents, District of Columbia: For the pur- Emrgency relief ot

pose of affording relief to residents of the District of Columbia who
are unemployed or otherwise in distress because of the existing
emergency, to be expended by the Board of Public Welfare of the
District of Columbia, by loan employment, and/or direct relief, ppl n d.

under rules and regulations to be prescribed by the Board of Com-
missioners, and without regard to the provisions of any other law,
payable from the revenues of the District of Columbia, fiscal year Pactyabe r Dis-

1933, $625.000: Provided, That not to exceed $50,000 of this appro- ^iPon on d
priation shall be available for administrative expenses including mistrative expenses
necessary personal services.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

Department of Agri-
culture.

Forest Service.

Salaries and expenses (Fighting and preventing forest fires) : For Fighting, etc., forest

an additional amount for fighting and preventing forest fires, fiscal es

year 1933, including the same objects specified under this head in Antc P. 2

the Agricultural Appropriation Act for the year 1933, $1,000,000.
For payment to Charles Lamkin, of Banning, California, as Charles Lam f

r e

authorized by Private Act Numbered 159, Seventy-second Congress, w.P, p. 18.

entitled "An Act for the relief of Charles Lamkrin," approved Julyf
13, 1932 (47 Stat., Pt. 2, 82), $66.



782

Department of Jus-
tice.

Contingent expenses.
Ante, p. 488.

72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30, 1933.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

CONTINGENT EXPENSES

For an additional amount for contingent expenses, Department of

Justice, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice for the
fiscal year 1930, $331.52.

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS

Detection and prose- Detection and prosecution of crimes: The amount which may be

.4nte, p. . expended for personal services in the District of Columbia from

the appropriation "Detection and prosecution of crimes, 1933," is
hereby increased from $477,356 to $523,851.

United States courts. MARSHALS, DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, CLERKS, AND OTHER EXPENSES OF

UNITED STATES COURTS

Commissioners, etc. Fees of Commissioners: For additional amounts for fees of United

. . . .1046. lS9 States commissioners and justices of the peace acting under section

1014, Revised Statutes of the United States (U. S. C., title 18, sec.
591), for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1925, $138.50;
For 1930, $1,007.15;
For 1931, $3,275.80;
For 1932, $43,812.67.

unrors and witnesses. Fees of jurors and witnesses: For an additional amount for fees of
Ante, p. 492.

jurors and witnesses, United States courts, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Act making appropriations
for the Department of Justice for the fiscal year 1931, $11,356.85.

Bailiffs, etc. Pay of bailiffs, and so forth: For an additional amount of pay
of bailiffs, and so forth, United States courts, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Act making appropriations
for the Department of Justice for the fiscal year 1931, $1,261,07.

Misellaneous - Miscellaneous expenses: For an additional amount for such mis-
Awte, p.42. 'cellaneous expenses as may be authorized or approved by the

Attorney General for the United States courts and their officers,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Act

'mlaking appropriations for the Department of Justice for the fiscal
year 1930, $244.55.

Penal and correc-
tional institutions. PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

IHospital for defective
delinquents, constru United States Hospital for Defective Delinquents, construction:
tion. For an additional amount for United States Hospital for Defective

Ante, p. 495. Delinquents, construction, including the same objects specified under

Avaable til e this head in the Act making appropriations for the Department of

pended. 
e Justice for the fiscal year 1933, $177,983, to remain available until

United States pris- expended.
ner, ppt red. Support of United States prisoners: The stun of $185,000 is
Vol. 46, p.1328. hereby transferred from the appropriation "Federal jails, 1932,"

to the appropriation " Support of United States prisoners, 1932."
Department of

Labor.

Immigration Bureau.

Salaries, etc.
Amount increased.
Ante, p. 520.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

BUREAU OF IMMIIGRATION

Salaries and expenses: The amount authorized to be expended for
personal services in the District of Columbia during the fiscal year
1933 from the appropriation for salaries and expenses, Bureau of
Immigration, is hereby increased from $300,000 to $320,000.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30, 1933. 783

EMPLOYMENT SERVICE

For an additional amount for the Employment Service, including Employment Service.

the same objects and under the same limitations specified under this

head in the Act making appropriations for the Department of
Labor for the fiscal year 1933, $200,000.

NAVY DEPARTMENT

SECRETARY'S OFFICE

Navy Department.

Secretary's office.

Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay claims ciollision damage

for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Navy
under the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to amend the Act Vol. 42,p. 106.

authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for damages . . p. 1127

to private property arising from collisions with naval vessels,"
approved December 28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 34, sec. 599), as fully
set forth in Senate Document Numbered 166 and House Document
Numbered 503, Seventy-second Congress, $1,858.58.

PUBLIC WORKS, BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS

The limit of cost of the buildings, equipment, accessories, utilities,
and appurtenances for the naval hospital at Philadelphia, Pennsyl-
vania, authorized by the Act approved February 12, 1931 (46 Stat.
1091), shall be as prescribed in such Act, any provision in the Act
approved June 30, 1932 (47 Stat. 436), to the contrary notwith-
standing: Provided, That section 320 of the Act approved June 30,
1932 (47 Stat. 412), shall not be applicable to such project.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

Public works.

Philadelphia, Pa.,
hospital construction.

Vol. 46, p. 1091.
Additional sum for,

repealed.
Ante, p. 436, re-

pealed.
Proviso.
Construction restric-

tion.
Ante, p. 412.

Post Office Depart-
ment.

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES
Chief Inspector's

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INSPECTOR office.

Payment of rewards.

Payment of rewards: For an additional amount for payment of 'ol. 46, p. 2t7.d

rewards, including the same objects specified under this head in the

Act making appropriations for the Post Office Department for the
fiscal year 1932, $26,500.

Fourth Assistant

OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL Postmaster General.

Not to exceed $3,000 of the appropriation " Rent, light, and fuel, Ligh atin.

1933," may be expended for payment as a compromise settlement in Ante, p. 3.

connection with the cancellation of the lease at Highland, Illinois,
which expires September 30, 1937, and which cancellation is neces-

sary because of the occupancy of a Federal building.
Department of State.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Disarmament confer-

General disarmament conference, Geneva, Switzerland: For an enAdditina appropri-

additional amount for the expenses of participation by the United ation for participation

States in a general disarmament conference at Geneva, Switzerland, XAnpp. 4, 3

as authorized by Public Resolution Numbered 6, approved January vol. 44, p. 68.

20, 1932, and for each and every purpose connected therewith, includ- Ante, p. 405.
iiU. S. C., Supp. VI,

ing per diem allowances in accordance with the Subsistence Expense p. 47

Act of 1926, as amended (U. S. C., Supp. VI, title 5, chap. 16), and
other traveling expenses; personal services in the District of Colum-
bia and elsewhere, without reference to the Classification Act of 1923,

as amended; stenographic and other services by contract if deemed

necessary without regard to the provisions of section 3709 of the . S., sec. 3700, p.

Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5); rent of offices and rooms; u. . ., c. 13p .



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30,1933.

purchase of necessary books, and documents; printing and binding;
official cards; entertainment; hire, maintenance, and operation of
motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles; and such other expenses
as may be authorized by the Secretary of State, fiscal year 1933, to
remain available until June 30, 1934, $150,000.

German Mixed Mixed Claims Commission, United States and Germany: For an
Cvol.si42, p. 2omi 0ol. additional amount for expenses of determining the amounts of
45, p. 2698. claims against Germany by the Mixed Claims Commission estab-

lished under the agreement concluded between the United States and
Germany on August 10, 1922, and subsequent agreement between
those Governments, for the determination of the amount to be paid
by Germany in satisfaction of the financial obligations of Germany

Vol. 42, p. 1939. under the treaty concluded between the Governments of the United
States and Germany on August 25, 1921, including the expenses
which under the terms of such agreement of August 10, 1922, are
chargeable in part to the United States, and the preparation of a final
report by the American commissioner and the orderly arrangement
for preservation and disposition of the records of the commission;
and the expenses of an agency of the United States to perform all
necessary services in connection with the preparation of claims and
the presentation thereof before said Mixed Claims Commission, and
the preparation of a final report of the agent and the orderly
arrangement for preservation of the records of the agency and the

Agent, ounselete. disposition of property jointly owned by the two Governments,
including salaries of an agent and necessary counsel and other assist-
ants and employees, rent in the District of Columbia, employment of
special counsel, translators, and other technical experts, by contract,

R. s., see. 3709, p. without regard to the provisions of any statute relative to employ-
U
73 S. Cment, 30. and for contract stenographic reporting services without regard

to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5), law
books and books of reference, printing and binding, contingent
expenses, traveling expenses, press-clipping service, and such other
expenses in the United States and elsewhere as the President may

areippineieo . deem proper, fiscal year 1983, $40,000: Provided, That the appro-
Isrmsavsla'ine. priation matde for this commission for the fiscal years 1982 and
ate, P. 25. 1933 by the $First Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1932, shall be available

for payments heretofore or hereafter made for press-clipping service.

WnrarI}tmtenst. WAR DEP ART IMNT

MIATARY ACTIVITIES

Quartermaster QtARTFTEAASTER CORPS
Corps.

LortdKnox, Ry Acquisition of land, Fort Knox, Kentucky: For the completion
Laay for wate sup- of the acquisition of approximately seventy-five acres of land at

.AL.X4p.s877. Saunders Spring, Kentucky, for the construction of a water-supply
system for Fort Knox, Ke{ntucky, authorized by the Act approved
July 3, 1926 (44 Stat., p. 877), fiscal year 1933, $250.

thJdgeints au
- TITLE II-JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS

thorized claims.

Damage claims. DAMAGE CLAIMS

Settlement of, not in SECTIOx 1. For the payment of claims for damages to or losses of
privately owned property adjusted and determined by the following
respective departments and independent establishments under the
provisions of the Act entitled "'An Act to provide for a method for



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30, 1933. 785

the settlement of claims arising against the Government of the Vol 142, P. 10.

United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case," approved
December 28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 31, sees. 215-217), as fully set
forth in Senate Document Numbered 162 and House Document Num-
bered 509, Seventy-second Congress, as follows:

Veterans' Administration, $37.50;
Department of Agriculture, $106.80;
Department of Commerce, $1,086.20;
Department of the Interior, $1,246.08;
Department of Justice, $298.37;
Navy Department, $1,944.56;
Post Office Department (out of the postal revenues), $13,532.37;
Treasury Department, $1,456.56;
War Department, $3,948.23;
In all, $23,656.67.

United States courts,
JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS judgments.

SEC. 2. For payment of the final judgments and decrees, including Pal 4nt of.

costs of suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of u. s. ., p. s7.
the Act of March 3, 1887, entitled "An Act to provide for the bring-
ing of suits against the Government of the United States," as
amended by the Judicial Code, approved March 3, 1911 (U. S. C., .S3dpp. 86^7,88,
title 28, sec. 41, par. 20; sec. 258; sees. 761-765), certified to the 93&
Seventy-second Congress in House Document Numbered 508, under
the following departments and establishments, namely:

Department of Agriculture, $1,885.81;
Department of Commerce, $400;
Department of Labor, $1,000;
War Department, $3,991.46;
In all, $7,277.27, together with such additional sum as may be Interest.

necessary to pay interest on the respective judgments at the rate
of 4 per centum per annum from the date thereof until the time
this appropriation is made.

For the payment of judgments, including costs of suits, rendered yin enoti' for sui
against the Government of the United States by United States dis-
trict courts under the provisions of an Act entitled "An Act author-
izing suits against the United States in admiralty for damages vol. 4d Pa2.
caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels belonging
to the United States, and for other purposes," approved March 8,
1925 (U. S. C., title 46, sees. 781-789) certified to the Seventy-
second Congress in House Document Numbered 508, under the
following departments, namely:

Navy Department, $2,793;
War Department, $190; in all, $2,983, together with such addi-

tional sum as may be necessary to pay interest on any such judgment
where specified therein and at the rate provided by law.

For the payment of the judgments, including costs of suits, ren- ucas.d e.np s
dered against the Government by United States district courts in
special cases under the provisions of certain special Acts and certi-
fied to the Seventy-second Congress in Senate Document Numbered
163 and House Document Numbered 508, under the following depart-
ments: Navy Department, $150; War Department, $74,812.79;
in all, $74,962.79, together with such additional sum as may be nec-
essary to pay interest as and where specified in such judgments

None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be paid meotpas.

until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as have
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure of
the parties to appeal or otherwise.

3051'°-33-50



786 72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30, 1933.

Interest. Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments contained

in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty days
after the date of approval of the Act.

myate und tonappl. Section 319 of the Act of June 30, 1932 (Economy Act) (47 Stat.
mAte, tp.412. 412), shall not apply to any judgment rendered against the United

Avaiabty o States prior to July 1, 1932. Appropriations for the payment of any
propriations. such judgment and interest thereon shall be available for the pay-

Ate, p. 412, 419. ment of principal and interest in accordance with the terms of such
judgment and the appropriation therefor, notwithstanding the pro-
visions of sections 319 and 803 of such Act.

Court of Claims. JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS

Judgments. SEc. 3. For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court of

Claims and reported to the Seventy-second Congress, in Senate
Document Numbered 164 and House Document Numbered 504, under
the following departments and establishments, namely:

United States Veterans' Administration, $6,335.21;
Navy Department, $675,565.68;
Treasury Department, $6,238.43;

Interest. War Department, $49,950; in all, $738,089.32, together with such
additional sum as may be necessary to pay interest on certain of the
judgments as and where specified in such judgments.

Timeofpayments. None of the judgments contained under this caption which have
not been affirmed by the Supreme Court or otherwise become final
and conclusive against the United States shall be paid until the

3 939. expiration of the time within which application may be made for a
V ls.s.3 dp. 90. writ of certiorari under subdivision (b), section 3, of the Act entitled

"An Act to amend the Judicial Code, and to further define the juris-
diction of the circuit courts of appeals and of the Supreme Court,
and for other purposes," approved February 13, 1925 (U. S. C., title
28, sec. 288).

Audited claims. AUDITED CLAIMS

Payment. SEc. 4. For the payment of the following claims, certified to be

due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the

Vl.,P. 10. provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C., title 81,
see. 713), and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent,
being for the service of the fiscal year 1930 and prior years, unless
otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under

VUoS.23., P. 2. section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C., title 5, sec. 266), as
fully set forth in House Document Numbered 510, Seventy-second
Congress, there is appropriated as follows:

Legislative. LEGISLATIVE

For Capitol, building and repairs, $21.

Independent offices. INDEPENDENT oFFICES

For Federal Trade Commission, $24.60.
For salaries and expenses, United States Shipping Board, $5.62.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans' Bureau, $36,011.30.
For military and naval compensation, Veterans' Administration,

$2,169.48.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Bureau, $136.50.
For vocational rehabilitation, Veterans' Bureau, $123.72.
For hospital facilities and services, Veterans' Bureau, $428.82.
For Army pensions, $333.73.
For investigation of pension cases, Pension Office, $11.20.
For salaries and expenses, Employees' Retirement Act, Bureau of

Pensions, $2.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30,1933.

Audited claims-
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Continued.

District of Colum-
For general expenses, public parks, District of Columbia, $450, bia.t Colum-

payable from the revenues of the District of Columbia.
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTUE Department of Agri-

DEPARTET OF ARIGULT culture.

For salaries and expenses, Extension Service, $4.80.
For salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau, $5.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $368.15.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, 50 cents.
For general expenses, Forest Service, $1.80.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Entomology, $6.95.
For prevention of spread of European corn borer, $4.95.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, $1.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics,

$5.08.
For salaries and expenses, plant quarantine and control adminis-

tration, $34.80.
Department of Com-

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE merce.

For contingent expenses, Department of Commerce, $10.
For collecting statistics, Bureau of the Census, $4.
For scientific library, Patent Office, $9.32.
For salaries, keepers of lighthouses, $37.33.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $13.
For protecting seal and salmon fisheries of Alaska, $2.85.
For investigating mine accidents, $1.
For aircraft in commerce, 75 cents.
For air navigation facilities, $23,761.98.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Department of the

For Geological Survey, $17.
For National Park Service, $987.04.
For education of natives of Alaska, $425.12.
For medical relief in Alaska, $19.81.
For industry among Indians, $7.37.
For Indian agency buildings, $14.80.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $2.71.
For irrigation, San Carlos and Florence-Casa Grande projects,

Arizona (reimbursable), $4.26.
For conservation of health among Indians, $118.73.
For Indian boarding schools $157.97.
For Indian school support, $176.78.
For relieving distress and prevention, and so forth, of diseases

among the Indians, $114.
For support and civilization of Indians, $11.85.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property,

$19.35.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Department of 

J
ns

For contingent expenses, Department of Justice, $129.90.
For printing and binding, Department of Justice and courts,

$205.50.
For detection and prosecution of crimes, $31.50.
For examination of judicial offices, $2.50.
For books for judicial officers, $782.
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,

$1,860.27.

787



788 72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30, 1933.

Audited claims- For salaries and expenses of district attorneys, United States
Continued.,

courts, $2.12.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $1,607.35.
For fees of jurors, United States courts, $41.
For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $41.10.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $10.30.
For support of United States prisoners, $869.60.
For United States penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, $39.58.

Department of La- DEPARTIMENT OF LABOR
bor.

For salaries and expenses, Commissioners of Conciliation, $1.50.
For expenses of regulating immigration, $52.55.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Naturalization, $28.95.

NavyDepartment. NAVY DEPARTMENT

For pay, miscellaneous, $3.35.
For organizing the Naval Reserve, $53.63.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $112.74.
For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair,

$336.47.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $9,409.13.
For pay of the Navy, $5,562.68.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $162.77.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $389.01.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $101.20.
For aviation, Navy, $37,536.37.
For pay, Marine Corps, $1,629.33.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $137.50.
For maintenance, Quartermaster's Department, Marine Corps,

$42.91.
Post Office Depart- POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT-POSTAL SERVICE

ment.

(Out of the postal revenues)

For balances due foreign countries, $138,631.13.
For ear faire nd biev-le allowanle, $11.84
For eity delivery carriers, $1,40;6.40.
For clerks, first and second elass post offices, $.4780.
For clerks, third-dlass post offices, $221.25.
For compensation to postmasters, $2.056.68.
For foreign-mail transportation, $10,493.36.
For freight, express, or motor transportation of equipment, and

so forth, $26.78.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $1.271.56.
For indemnities, international mail, $673.69.
For miscellaneous items, first and second class post offices, $12.42.
For post office equipment and supplies, $25.40.
For railroad transportation and mail messenger service, $1,099.25.
For rent, light, and fuel, $2,593.96.
For separating mails, $7.50.
For special-delivery fees, $13.09.
For star-route service, $20.47.
For vehicle service, $28.80.
For village delivery service, $184.80.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30, 1933.

Audited claims-
DEPARTMENT OF STATE Continued.

Department of State.

For contingent expenses, Department of State, $1,897.86. DeprtmentState.

For contingent expenses, foreign missions, $35.91.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $16.04.
For immigration of aliens, Department of State, $43.
For relief and protection of American seamen, $123.78.
For salaries, ambassadors and ministers, $1.94.
For salaries, consular service, $574.76.
For salaries, Foreign Service officers, $7.90.
For salaries, Foreign Service officers while receiving instructions

and in transit, $861.11.
For transportation of Foreign Service officers, $4,666.69.

Treasury Depart-
TREASURY DEPARTMENT ment.

For stationery, Treasury Department, $11.46.
For contingent expenses, public moneys, $2.87.
For collecting the revenue from customs, $221.17.
For collecting the internal revenue, $95.52.
For salaries and expenses of collectors, and so forth, of internal

revenue, $39.83.
For enforcement of narcotic and national prohibition acts, internal

revenue, $1,290.97.
For Coast Guard, $360.21.
For contingent expenses, Coast Guard, $36.17.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $406.71.
For compensation of employees, Bureau of Engraving and

Printing, $18.59.
For pay of other employees, Public Health Service, 85 cents.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health

Service, $141.
For interstate quarantine service, $3.75.
For quarantine service, $120.
For mileage, and so forth, Coast Guard, $4.
For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, $178.65.
For general expenses of public buildings, $11.56.
For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $80.94.
For operating force for public buildings, $9.58.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $89.09.
For remodeling and enlarging public buildings, $1,591.75.
For repairs and preservation of public buildings, $10.11.

WAR DEPAR ENT War Department.
WAR DEPARTMENT

For contingencies, Military Intelligence Division, General Staff
Corps, $1,233.16.

For civilian military training camps, $16.03.
For Organized Reserves, $118.13.
For Reserve Officers' Training Corps, $153.90.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $7,625.91.
For increase of compensation, War Department, $480.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $64,727.02.
For pay of the Army, $7,389.98.
For mileage of the Army, $44.25.
For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $121.34.
For arrears of pay, bounty, and so forth, $39.10.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, war with Spain, $279.43.
For Army transportation, $2,877.88.
For barracks and quarters, $5.50.

789



Audited claims-
Continued.

Rates of exchange
added.

Audited claims.

72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30,1933.

For barracks and quarters, other buildings, and utilities, $3.40.
For clothing and equipage, $180.92.
For construction of buildings, utilities, and appurtenances at mili-

tary posts, $1,491.32.
For incidental expenses of the Army, $50.
For subsistence of the Army, $37.57.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $7,811.08.
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,,

$282.04.
For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $192.44.
For armament of fortifications, $17.38.
For manufacture of arms, $829.20.
For ordnance stores, ammunition, $92.76.
For proving grounds, Army, $638.32.
For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $593.94.
For seacoast defenses, Panama Canal, ordnance, $85.50.
For medical and hospital department, $163.25.
For Signal Service of the Army, $230.
For Air Corps, Army, $80.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $1,370.56.
For pay of National Guard for armory drills, $557.38.
For arms, uniforms, equipment, and so forth, for field service,

National Guard, 75 cents.
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $1.98.
For Shiloh National Military Park, $175.81.
For operating snag and dredge boats on upper Mississippi, Illi-

nois, and Minnesota Rivers, $3.55.
Total, audited claims, section 4, $404,514.06, together with such

additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain
of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

AUDITED CLAIMS

payment of addi- SE. 5. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to,
tionsl. 1 0 be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the

F. S. ., p. 1022, balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the
provisions of section 5 of the Aet of June 20, 18i 4 (IT. S. C., title 31,
sec. 713), and under appropriations heretof re treated as permanent,
being for the service of the fiscal year 1930 and prior years, unless

Vol. 23, p. 2,. otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under
UT. S. C., P. 43. section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (IT. S. C., title 5, see. 266), as fully

set forth in Senate Document Numbered 165, Seventy-second Con-
gress, there is appropriated as follows:

Independent offices. INDEPFENWDENT OFFICES

For Interstate Commerce Commission. $180.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans' Bureau, $1,501.96.
For military and naval compensation, Veterans' Administration,

$144.25.
For salaries and expenses Veterans' Bureau, $5.30.
For vocational rehabilitation, Veterans' Bureau, $51.
For Army pensions, $7.14.

Department of Agri- DEPARTMIENT OF AGRICULTLRE

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $33.33.
For dairying and soil improvement, experiment station. South

Carolina, $6.25.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 26. JANUARY 30, 1933. 791

For loans to farmers in storm and flood stricken areas, Southwest- conited clams-
ern States, $2.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Department of Com-
merce.

For party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $15.26.
For protecting seal and salmon fisheries of Alaska, $4.62.
For air-navigation facilities, $1.25.

IDepartment of the
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Interior.

For relieving distress and prevention, and so forth, of diseases
among Indians, $250.

For conservation of health among Indians, $83.
Department of Jus-

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE tice.

For miscellaneous expenses United States courts, 94 cents.

NAVY DEPARTMENT NavyDepartment.

For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $381.49.
For pay of the Navy, $69.33.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $4.60.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $2.68.
For pay, Marine Corps, $154.30.

Post Office Depart-
POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT-POSTAL SERVICE ment.

(Out of the postal revenues)

For balances due foreign countries, $781.28.
For city delivery carriers, $82.56.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $123.75.
For indemnities, international mail, $22.89.
For miscellaneous items, first and second class post offices, $320.
For railway mail service, salaries, $53.04.
For rent, light, and fuel, $32.
For rural delivery service, $3.37.
For separating mails, $48.

Department of State.
DEPARTMENT OF STATEment of State

For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $3.12.
For transportation of Foreign Service officers, $40.76.

Treasury Depart-
TREASURY DEPARTMENT ment.

For enforcement of Narcotic and National Prohibition Acts, inter-
nal revenue, $385.05.

For Coast Guard, $60.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $167.81.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $67.50.

WAR DEPARTMENT War Department.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $6,777.49.
For pay of the Army, $1,067.17.
For Reserve Officers' Training Corps, $79.50.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $8.53.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, war with Spain, $2.40.
For Army transportation, $142.24.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $378.56.
For ordnance service and supplies, Army, 76 cents.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. II. CIS. 26,27. JAN. 30,1933.

Audited claims- For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, 32 cents.
ontinued. For pay of National Guard for armory drills, $17.65.
Exchange added. Total, audited claims, section 5, $13,564.45, together with such addi-

tional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be necessary
to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain of the
settlements of the General Accounting Office.

Set-offs against judg- SEC. 6. For payment of interest on amounts withheld from claim-
mVol., p. 481. ants by the Comptroller General of the United States under the Act
u . C., P. 990. of March 3, 1875 (U. S. C., title 31, sec. 227), as allowed by the

General Accounting Office and certified to the Seventy-second Con-
gress, in House Document Numbered 507, under the Treasury Depart-
ment, $484.98.

Judgments against For the payment of claims allowed by the General Accounting
collectors of customs. Office covering judgments rendered by United States district courts

against collectors of customs, where certificates of probable cause
R. S., see.8. 189, p. 8. have been issued as provided for under section 989, Revised Statutes
U. S. C., 43 (U. S. C. title 28, sec. 842), and certified to the Seventy-second

Congress in House Document Numbered 507, under the Treasury
Department, $1,669.93, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest as specified in the judgments.

Judgment against For the payment of a claim allowed by the General Accounting
recro of iternal Office covering a judgment rendered by a United States district court

against a collector of internal revenue, where a certificate of probable
U. s:, .,e.8p p. 93. cause has been issued as provided for under section 989, Revised

Statutes (U. S. C., title 28, sec. 842), and certified to the Seventy-
second Congress in House Document Numbered 507, under the
Treasury Department, $139.85.

GeorgeH. Parsons. For the payment of the claim allowed by the General Accounting
rayumentof.lan.
Vol. 45f, . 2364. Office under the provisions of Private Act Numbered 524, approved

March 2, 1929 (45 Stat., Pt. 2, p. 2364), and certified to the Seventy-
second Congress in House Document Numbered 507, under the War
Department, $52.71.

Total audited claims, section 6, $2,347.47.

Title,

SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the "First Deficiency Act, fiscal year
1933."

Approved, January 30, 1933.

[CHAPTER 27.1
JOINT RESOLUTION

January 30, 1913.
[.. . Res. 210.1 To provide for the quartering, in certain public buildings in the District of Co-

t[pub. Res.,N o.49.] lumbia, of troops participating in the inaugural ceremonies.

Resolved by the Senate tand House of Representatives of the
inauguralceremonies, Unfited States of America in Congress assembled, That the Director
Temporary quarter- of Public Buildings and Public Parks of the National Capital is

ig di trO s ding ubli authorized to allocate such space in any public building under his
thorized. care and supervision as he deems necessary for the purposes of quar-

tering troops participating in the inaugural ceremonies to be held
on March 4, 1933, but such use shall not continue after March 6. 1933.
Authority granted by this resolution may be exercised notwithstand-

vol. 32, p. 152. ing the provisions of the Legislative. Executive, and Judicial Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1903, approved
April 28, 1902, prohibiting the use of public buildings in connection
with inaugural ceremonies.

Approved, January 30, 1933.


